

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-413**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT REPRESENTED BY REGIONAL DIRECTOR VICENTE GREGORIO B. TOMAS FOR THE FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF SUPPLEMENTARY FEEDING PROGRAM IN CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTERS AND SUPERVISED PLAY AREAS

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz-via zoom

Sp	onso	red	by:

1:2008

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro
Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao
Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga
Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon
Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes
Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves .
Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa
Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla-via zoom
Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing
Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes
Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo
Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez
Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla
Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article 86 (v)(1)(vi) and Article 6(b)(viii) of Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government code of 1991, provides that, "the city Mayor shall represent the city in its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinances";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) of the Rules and Regulations implementing Republic Act 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, "unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian";

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 11037 otherwise known as "An Act institutionalizing a National Feeding Program for Undernourished children in Public Day Care, Kindergarten and Elementary Schools to Combat Hunger and Undernutrition among Filipino Children, provides for a national feeding program to address undernutrition among Filipino children";



## REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2020-413

WHEREAS, under Republic Act No. 11037, the Department of Social Welfare and Development, in coordination with the LGUs concerned, "shall implement a supplemental feeding program for under nourished children with ages three (3) to five years. The feeding program shall be administered in a day care centers or in any other facility which can be used for such purpose";

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2020, Proclamation No. 22 was issued, "Declaring a State of Public Health Emergency, relative to the Covid-19 Pandemic, and the passage of Republic Act 11494, otherwise known as the "Bayanihan Act 2", where national government shall provide unified interventions to create safety nets to curtail the impact of health emergencies to vulnerable sectors";

WHEREAS, the DSWD issued Memorandum Circular No. 12 series of 2020 also known as "Guidelines in the implementation of the Supplementary Program During the Community Quarantine Period and Similar Emergencies to ensure that the nutritional needs of target children are met adopting a modified modality for Supplementary Feeding Program";

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa (CGM), in pursuance of its vision of as a leading investment hub in the country with, educated, healthy, and God-loving people, is fully supportive of the national program having adopted Resolutions 17-209, 19-115, the latest being Resolution 2020-289 for the feeding program's previous local implementations;

WHEREAS, the full implementation of the Supplementary Feeding Program adopted in the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) shall benefit more or less Six Thousand Seven Hundred Eleven (6,711) children at Fifteen Pesos (Php15.00) per day without cost to the CGM;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the **City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi** to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the **Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD)** represented by **Regional Director Vicente Gregorio B. Tomas** for the full implementation of **Supplementary Feeding Program** (SPF) in child development centers and supervised play areas.

**ADOPTED,** by the 9<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this **21<sup>st</sup>** day of **December, 2020,** on its **76<sup>th</sup> Regular Session**.

	DISTRICT 1:	
COUN, ATTY. RAUL R. C.	ORRO COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ Member	
0 9001:2008		.H.





**REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS** PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA **KALAKHANG MAYNILA** Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2020-413 COUN. F BONCAYAO Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member

**COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES** Member

COUN. LOUIS A. ARCIAGA Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA Member

**DISTRICT 2:** 

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member

Member

(MATERNITY LEAVE) COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO Member

COUN. ENGR. MA ERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. lember

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President

Sectoral Representative Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. CORNELIO/M. MA TINEZ Member

COUN. KENICHIP. TAKAGI, JR. President Sectoral Representative Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

AZARTE CECILIA C Secretary to the Sanggunian







1:2008

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4 Resolution No. 2020-413

